Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2016

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

20. Financial instruments --Continued

(iv)  Sensitivity analysis --Continued

For the sensitivity analysis in the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company considered the interest
rates of investments, loans and accounts receivables, the CDI rate at 13.63%, TR rate at 2.75%, INCC rate
at 6.11%, IPCA rate at 6.29% and IGP-M rate at 7.19%. The scenarios considered were as follows:

Scenario I – Probable: 10% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario II – Possible: 25% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario III – Remote: 50% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

The Company shows in the following chart the sensitivity to risks to which the Company is exposed, taking
into account that the possible effects would impact the future results, based on the exposures shown at
December 31, 2016. The effects on equity are basically the same ones on profit or loss.

Scenario
I II III III II I

Instrument Risk Increase 10%
Increase
25%

Increase
50%

Decrease
50% Decrease 25%

Decrease
10%

Short-term investments Increase/decrease of CDI 2,544 6,359 12,719 (12,719) (6,359) (2,544)
Loans and financing Increase/decrease of CDI (5,572) (13,930) (27,860) 27,860 13,930 5,572
Debentures Increase/decrease of CDI (956) (2,390) (4,780) 4,780 2,390 956
Derivative financial instruments Increase/decrease of CDI (1,952) (4,882) (9,570) 10,751 5,257 2,101

Net effect of CDI variation (5,936) (14,843) (29,491) 30,672 15,218 6,085

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

161

Loans and financing Increase/decrease of TR (1,928) (4,821) (9,641) 9,641 4,821 1,928
Debentures Increase/decrease of TR (808) (2,020) (4,040) 4,040 2,020 808

Net effect of TR variation (2,736) (6,841) (13,681) 13,681 6,841 2,736

Debentures Increase/decrease of IPCA (409) (1,024) (2,047) 2,047 1,024 409

Net effect of IPCA variation (409) (1,024) (2,047) 2,047 1,024 409

Accounts receivable Increase/decrease of INCC 3,374 8,435 16,870 (16,870) (8,435) (3,374)
Payable for purchase of properties Increase/decrease of INCC (1,703) (4,258) (8,516) 8,516 4,258 1,703

Net effect of INCC variation 1,671 4,177 8,354 (8,354) (4,177) (1,671)

Accounts receivable Increase/decrease of IGP-M 2,738 6,846 13,692 (13,692) (6,846) (2,738)

Net effect of IGP-M variation 2,738 6,846 13,692 (13,692) (6,846) (2,738)

76

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

162

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2016

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

21. Related parties

21.1.  Balances with related parties

The transactions between the Company and related companies are made under conditions and prices
established between the parties.

Company Consolidated
Current accounts 2016 2015 2016 2015

Assets
Current account (a):
Total SPEs 24,500 55,023 50,232 86,010
Condominium and consortia (b) and thirty party’s works (c) 7,223 9,108 7,223 9,108
Loan receivable (d) (Note 20.ii.a) 25,529 78,818 25,529 109,193
Dividends receivable 14,464 14,279 - -
Total Current account – assets 71,716 157,228 82,984 204,311

Current portion 46,187 78,410 57,455 95,118
Non-current 25,529 78,818 25,529 109,193

Liabilities
Current account (a):
Total SPEs and Tenda (1,064,435) (790,895) (76,791) (76,620)
Loan payable (d) (Note 20.ii.a) (8,820) (10,480) (8,820) (51,482)
Total current account – liabilities (1,073,255) (801,375) (85,611) (128,102)

Current portion (1,073,255) (801,375) (85,611) (87,100)
Non-current portion - - - (41,102)

 (a)   The Company participates in the development of real estate ventures with other partners, directly or
through related parties, based on the formation of condominiums and/or consortia. The management

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

163

structure of these ventures and the cash management are centralized in the lead partner of the venture,
which manages the construction schedule and budgets. Thus, the lead partner ensures that the
investments of the necessary funds are made and allocated as planned. The sources and use of resources
of the venture are reflected in these balances, observing the respective interest of each investor, which are